
_ ... 
J 

·.r 

t.;CHOOLS: Bond given by Treasurer or a consolida ted 
s chool district ounnot be paid by school district. 

June 14 , 1937 

-

f I L [ 0 
IIonorabl e IJont..ld B. Da•.roon 
Pros(;cut ing 1~ t t orney hi Be t es County 
Butler , tassouri . 

l.Jocr ~ir: 

Thi s is to &C.I:mO\lledge your letter dated t~c.y 
29 , 1937 as f ollows: 

.-I \.ould li~ c. n opinion from your 
office rel~tive to a li t t le probl em 
\thich ha~ t-.risen hore i n t his county. 

·•Tho bouru of uirectors of ~. consoli­
dated school district uppointod one of 
their eDober~ t~euSUl'er ot t he ~istrict . 
In e.c cor dunce 'loli th the provisions of 
the l a \'1 applic£-ble to his ol fice he -r.'"'s 
required to give a bond in the s um of 
~2 , 000 .00 . ~he cost ot thut bond, to 
be t aken out \!i th e. Comn:ta rcib.l vurety Co ,, 
was 1 0 . 00 . The boa rd has previously 
agreed to pay the treasurer v~O .OO per 
year. 3ubse quent.ly the bo~rd of 
directors decided to pey for the bond 
which the treasurer made . The question 
is ca n t he board of directors le~lly 
pay to r thE.I bond of t he treo.surer ap­
po i nted by them ~or the Di s trict , or 
must the trec..surer furnish his own bond? 

"I ht..ve looked through t he S t£. tutea r e ­
l a ting to consolidated s chool districts 
and the ca s es per t a ining to treasurer s 
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thereof but have boen unable to 
find an..v a:>tatute which \lould direct­
ly or indirectly proftibit a board 
o~ directors for paying for such a 
bond . I would like an opinion from 
your office ~etting out ~1hether or 
not a board of di rector s of u con­
solidated district cun a ct i n such 
& r.:anner . " 

· ;e agr ee with you th&t ther e i s not e. stututa 
which decides your questi on. HO\."Cver , ,.u invite your e.t ­
tention to t.e ctions 93!39 , L c:.us of t.:i...souri , 19.31, page 333 ; 
bection 9355 , R . ~ . lo . 1 929 ; ~nd -ection 9360 , R . ~ . ! o . 
l92g . 

...action 9329 , ... uprt... , relt.. t cs to the or ganization 
of c School Boa r d i n ~ consolida t ed d i strict , &nd reads in 
part u s fol.lm.rs: 

"\, i thi n four day~ after the a nnu&l 
muotin~ the boar d sh~ ll r.eet , 
* ~ a nd t ne boar d shu~l , on or 
before the fifteenth day of July 
of e&oh year, e l ect e. secre tary a nd 
a. t r easurer , who shall e nte r u oon 
their reupecti ve duti es on the 
~ifteenth day of July . ~ "' w ~ !~o 
compensation sh&ll be gr ant ed to 
e ither the secretary or the troasurer 
until his r eport ~nd settlement shall 
have b en made t.ud filed or ) Ublished 
as t he l aw directs • '' 

~ection 9350 , supr~ , relates to the compensa tion 
t ha t may be pa id to ~ treasurer of a consolidated school 
district and rea ds in part a s f ollows: 

"No member of any public s chool 
board of any city, town or village 
in t h i s sta te ha ving less t han 
twenty-five thousand inhabitants 
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sh~ll hol d ~ny of fice or empl oy­
ment of profit from said bo~rd 
~ ~ ~ * except t he secretary and 
treasurer vmo may receive reasonable 
compensation for their services ; 
Provided the compensation of the 
~ • ~ * treusurer shull not exceed 
fifty dollars for any one yeur . " 

&ection 9335 , nupra , re 1uires tho treasurer to give 
a bond before ent e ring upon the auties of his o:~ioe . said 
Section reads in part &s follo~s : 

"The treasurer * * * 1 ohull enter 
into u bond \lith the v t c... te of 
}.:i~souri with t \.o or r Ol'e sureties 
to bo a~proved by the board . ' ~ " 

}'rom tho t.bove it ib st~ou th .... t tho o.JChool Do~.:.rd in 
a consolidb ted school aistrict hu.s u ribllt to eoploy a. treasurer 
ana bive him compuL~~tion ~t u rvuuo~ole Q~ount (not t o ex­
oaed .30 . per y\J(.r) o.na. th ...... t tnu truus....It.r nust 6ive u bond 
before entorin6 upon the 6.1-.>chu.l'Ju of L.is dutie& . Uow"here does 
it provide tha t t-ho bond .;.h-.411 b ... pcdd by the ~chool Board or 
out of school fund::. . Ho\;ever , tho l)ov;er~ of ...._ Board of 
Directors of c. oJChool di~trlct o.re li..tllted to those ex~roaaed 
in t he stt.tute . Consolidu.t ... d uchool uistrict No . 6 vs . bha\'lhan, 
273 b . ~ • • 182 . Bo~rds ot Director~ ~re trustees ot the runds 
in their oare ;;..nd custody , and if thoy c~use t.n i llegal payment 
from ~chool funds such \vould be personally liuble . Consolidated 
...,chool District v~ • .;.)hu'tlhdn , wuprt.. . 

In connection \d th the payment of pr emiUl'lS on bonds , 
which bonds are required of ~tute o!fic~rd und employees , '~ 
herewi t h enclose copy of opinion rendered by this Dept.rtment 
on November 5 , 1935, to Ronor ablo Roy h . CherTy , ...,~te 
Inspector of vils of l.:i &.douri , und the reusoning enployed in 
t hat opinion, us ft..r t:t.s 1)6rtinent to your question, is here\'lith 
adopted . 
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? r om the above and foregoin~ it is our opini on 
tha t a Boar d of .u irector::, of t. consolidat ed school d i s trict 
could not pe.y t he premiULl of u surety bond gi von by the 
treasure r of the di strict . 

.nP?:.:-.OVED: 

J . i. . TAtteR 

lours very truly , 

Jl-.!es L . HornBos tel 
~\::,.Jiotc....Ilt ..... ttorney Gener a l 

(Acting ) J .. t torney Gener &l 

JIH/R 


